
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 12 September 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), David Potter (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Oliver Gerrish, Barry Johnson and Jane Pothecary

Substitutes:

Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Garry Hague, Tom Kelly, Luke Spillman and 
Lynn Worrall

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 18 July 2019. 

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report 2018/19 11 - 70



6  Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 71 - 80

7  Internal Audit Charter 2019 81 - 92

8  Counter Fraud and Investigation - Q1 Update 93 - 104

9  Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 105 - 120

10  Work Programme 121 - 124

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 4 September 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting i
[...]
and its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 18 July 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), David Potter (Vice-Chair), 
Oliver Gerrish, Barry Johnson and Jane Pothecary

Apologies: Councillor Ben Maney

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance
Michael Dineen, Senior Manager & Senior Appropriate Officer 
(POCA)
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
Lisa Clampin, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative
Simiso Ngidi, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative
Juel Swift, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on the 14 March 
2019 were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2018/19 Activity 
Report 

Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management, provided members 
with an update on the usage and activity of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) requests during 2018/19. Lee Henley stated that 
RIPA directed surveillance could not be summarised in detail due to data 
protection requirements and to ensure that no on-going investigations were 
compromised.

Councillor Pothecary questioned whether the success rate was known on 
those that had the power to make such requests.  Lee Henley stated that a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



robust authorisation process was in place from the start and specific details 
could not be provided to Members to the nature of the requests.

RESOLVED

That Members noted the statistical information relating to the use of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for the period 2018/19.

5. Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31 March 2019 

Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director Finance, introduced the Chief Annual 
Auditor’s Annual Report and referred Members to the Chief Internal Auditor 
opinion which was supported by three green opinion ratings in respect of 
Governance, Risk Management and Internal Control. The report with the 
findings being available for Member information in the attached Appendix.

Members had no questions so the Chair called for the recommendation to be 
approved.

RESOLVED

That Members considered and commented on the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s Annual Report for the year
[...]
r of Finance, stated there was a huge amount of 
information in the statement and agenda for Members to read but reminded 
Members that the important note was “have the Council got the amount of 
money that they said we had”. Sean Clark stated that the report had identified 
no issues to date which would impact the General Fund reserve balance of 
£11 million.

Councillor Gerrish questioned the one unadjusted item on the liabilities to the 
Essex Pension Fund and what the impact would be on the Council. Sean 
Clark stated every three years the valuation of pensions was made and 
identified balances and how much the Council needed to pay. Sean Clark 
stated that the change to the case law would not affect local authorities as yet 
and had therefore not amended the 2018/19 financial statements with the 
expected impact.

Councillor Pothecary questioned whether journals were being reviewed by the 
same person that raised them. Sean Clark stated that journals were identified 
by the service and raised by finance and there was further review processes 
undertaken at various levels on a monthly basis. Lisa Clampin stated that 
Finance had a healthy journal process in place for management overview and 
could identify inappropriate behaviour.

Councillor Pothecary asked whether Thurrock Council mirrored other local 
authorities. Lisa Clampin stated there was a range of processes in place at 
other Local Authorities.

Councillor Gerrish questioned how the issues identified would be monitored 
throughout the year. Sean Clark stated that an update on the External Audit 
Plan for 2019/20 would be brought to the Standard and Audit Committee on 
the 12 March 2020.

RESOLVED

Page 7



That Members considered the comments of the external auditors as set 
out in the attached report and noted their findings.

8. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  2018/19 

The Chair informed Members the Appendix 3 to the report had been tabled.

Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director
[...]
 work which had enabled the team to excel.

Sean Clark stated that he was proud of the team and echoed the comments 
made by Michael Dineen.

Councillor Pothecary questioned whether increasing the spent to £2 would 
detect £4 in fraud. Michael Dineen stated the team were pro-active in time 
and effort when dealing with fraud and was proud of what the team had 
achieved but stated that doubling the budget would not double results. 
Members were informed that great lengths had been put in place that for 
every £1 million of fraud identified a quarter was recovered.

RESOLVED

1. Members noted the performance of the Counter Fraud and 
Investigation team over the last year.

Page 9



2. Members agreed the Counter Fraud and Investigation strategy and 
work programme for 2019/20.

10. Annual Information Governance Report 

Lee Henley, Strategic Lead Information Management, updated Members on 
the Annual Information Governance Report and referred Members to the 
Appendices in the report.

Members had no questions so the Chair called for the recommendations to be 
approved.

RESOLVED

1. That Members noted the Information Governance activity and 
performance.

2. That Members supported the Data Protection Compliance activity 
detailed within Appendix 2.

3. That Members supported the project to reduce manual records 
volumes and costs across the Council.

11. Work Programme 

Members discussed the Standard and Audit Committee Work Programme.

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


12 September 2019 ITEM: 5

Standards & Audit Committee

Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report 2018/19

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Lee Henley - Strategic Lead Information Management

Accountable Strategic Lead: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead Information 
Management

Accountable Directors: Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR, OD & Transformation 
and Tim Hallam – Assistant Director of Law and Interim Monitoring Officer

This report is: Public

Executive Summary

 The number of complaints received for the reporting period is 1483. For the 
same period last year the figure was 1714, therefore the reporting period 
represents a reduction in complaints received.

 Details of the top 10 complaint areas are detailed within Appendix 1. 

 A summary for Adult Social Care complaints is attached as Appendix 2.  

 A summary for Children Social Care complaints is attached as Appendix 3. 

 During the reporting period, 43% of complaints have been upheld. This is a 
slight increase compared with the same period last year which identified 41% 
of complaints as being upheld. 

 For the reporting period, 89% of complaints were responded to within 
timeframe. This is below the 95% target, however it represents an 
improvement on last year, where 83% were responded to within timeframe.

 A total of 589 MP/MEP enquiries were received, of which 89% were 
responded to within the timeframe. This is below the 95% target, however 
represents an improvement compared to last year’s figures of 77% on time 
(from 788 received).  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 A total of 3825 member enquiries were received, with 96% responded to 
within timeframe. This is above the target of 95%. The average time taken to 
respond to members enquiries across all Directorates was 6 days. 

 The reporting period has seen a significant increase in external compliments 
received. This in the main is due to the team now capturing compliments that 
are sent through via the contact centre.

1. Recommendation(s)

To note the statistics and performance for the reporting period.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report sets out the council’s complaints statistics for the period 1 April 
2018 to 31 March 2019.

2.2 Adult Social Care (ASC) and Children’s Soci
[...]
 the 

P
age 28



 

 

 Service commitments submitted by the service for the year 2019/2020  

1 Awaiting update from the service  

2  

3  

4  

  

incorrect actions or advice from 
caseworkers. 

 
Existing staff have been retrained on customer service 
skills relating to the handling of calls and the quality of 
written correspondence. 
 
Steps have also been taken to ensure work is covered 
during periods of absence.   

upheld % has increased on last 
year.  
 

P
age 29



Housing – Complaint Dashboard 2018/19 
Estates Management 

 

 Complaints for this area encompass all issues raised against the ASB, Caretaking & Tenancy Management teams. 

 

 Service commitments submitted by 
the service for the year 2018/2019  

Progress summary provided by the service 

1 Resident Engagement – Re-launched 
resident groups across the borough to 
work with residents to identify what the 
issues are at regular meetings in order 
to resolve them before complaints are 
escalated.  

There are number of residents groups up and running, details can be found on the 
website. Many local issues have and are being addressed. The relationship between 
the council and residents has improved significantly.  

2 Tenants Excellence Panel – To provide 
a panel that represents a wide diversity 
of tenants represented throughout all 
parts of the borough  

New residents have joined the Excellence panel and this has strengthened the 
diversity of the group.  This includes residents living in a range of accommodation, 
from different backgrounds and different geographical areas.   

3 Focus on Fire Safety and Estate 
Improvement within areas of the 15 
Tower blocks. 

Awaiting update from the service 

 

P
age 30



 

Comparative 
Data: 2018-

2019 vs. 
2017-2018 

S1 
rec’d 

% 
upheld 

S1 
escalated 

S2 
rec’d 

% 
upheld 

% of S2 
upheld, that 
were not 
upheld at S1 

S2 
escalated 

S3 
rec’d 

% 
upheld 

% of S3 
upheld, that 
were not 
upheld at 
S2 

 
2018-2019 

 
48
[...]
1 Commissioning 1
Adoption 1 Family Support Team 1 1 Family Placement Service 1
Family Support Team 5 1 Family Support Team 2 1 Family Support Team 4 1

Through Care 1 1 Family Support Team 2 1
Family Support Team 5 1
Finance 1
Other 1
Permanence/Court Work 1
Through Care 2 1
Through Care 3 1

External Compliments:

26 Compliments have been received during this period, breakdown of teams is below.

P
age 69



Service Area Total Received

Fostering 6

CFAT 4

Prevention & Support Service 4

Adoption 2

Safeguarding 2

Through Care 1 2

Family Support Team 4 2

Permanence 1

Children in Public Care 1

MASH 1

Aftercare 1

P
age 70



12 September 2019 ITEM: 6

Standards & Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 14th March 2019. This progress report covers work undertaken 
since the start of the plan year.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2019/20 audit plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, includi
[...]
ldren’s Centres Final Green 0 0 2

Schools Catering Final Green 0 0 1

Grays Convent Final Green 0 3 1

Financial Top Ups Final Green 0 0 2

Environmental Health - Local Air 
Quality Management Final Green 0 0 5

Car Parking Income Final Advisory 1 8 1

Fleet Management Final Advisory 0 6 1

Stores Management Final Advisory 3 6 3

BSI ISO 9001 - Cemeteries Final Consultancy N/A N/A N/A

Business Continuity Management Draft N/A N/A N/A N/A

Mileage Draft N/A N/A N/A N/A

Housing Rents Draft N/A N/A N/A N/A

Payroll (including HR) Draft N/A N/A N/A N/A

Corporate Health and Safety WIP N/A N/A N/A N/A

Trading Standards WIP N/A N/A N/A N/A

Purchase Cards WIP N/A N/A N/A N/A

Work and other issues for which no reports are generated
The work around the payment by results funding provided as part of the troubled 
families programme continues.
The Chief Internal Auditor is currently involved in investigating a grievance as the 
investigation officer.
The Chief Internal Auditor is also undertaking a review around a specific procurement 
to determine that correct procedures were followed around the tender and awarding of 
contracts.
An audit of the grant return to the National Trading Standards Board has been carried 
out to determine that the grant was spent in accordance with the requirements of the 
grant. This related to work being undertaken by the Trading Standards team at the 
London Gateway and Tilbury Port. The grant was for £133,500 and had been spent 
and accounted for correctly.

Page 76



Changes to the Annual Plan
It is anticipated there will continue to be a significant impact on resources due to the 
additional work being under taken on the troubled family’s programme which may 
result in other audits being deferred or taken out of the plan. However, increased 
confidence in the process could mean we reduce our sample size. This will be 
discussed with the Director of Finance & IT and the service lead officer.
Internal Audit were approached to undertake a s
[...]
k prior to regular inspections by the BSI, 
the internal Audit Service was approached to see if they would undertake the work. Following meetings with the 
relevant senior manager, this was agreed. This report is the first one issued and the control activities that were 
tested as part of the quality management system were as follows:

 Legislation and Policies;
 Leadership;
 Planning;
 Risk Management;
 Infrastructure and Support;
 Operational Performance;
 Customer Satisfaction and Review; and
 Improvement and Corrective action.

The areas across the burials service that were checked across these control activities included:

 Administration of Burials;
 Burial Site Management;
 Equipment and Vehicle Management;
 Performance; and
 Safety Training.

Whilst the level of checking undertaken by the auditors was more comprehensive than that undertaken by the 
external contractor, the level of assurance it should provide to the inspectors is also increased. Overall, the 
service were compliant across all areas reviewed. However, a couple of recommendations were made to help 
strengthen controls further.

Page 80

https://asq.org/quality-resources/quality-management-system


12 September 2019 ITEM: 7

Standards & Audit Committee

Internal Audit Charter 2019

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines the internal audit 
services’ purpose, authority and responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter establishes 
the internal audit's position within the council, including the nature of the
Head of Internal Audit's functional reporting relationship with the Standards & Audit
Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant 
to the performance of engagements; and de
[...]
 including: allegations of fraud, theft, corruption, bribery and 
money laundering.

CFID has developed working arrangements with other agencies to share the 
Council’s counter-fraud culture providing specialist support and capabilities to those 
public bodies where necessary.

This report outlines the performance of CFID over the last quarter for Thurrock 
Council as a whole as well as the work the team have delivered nationally for other 
public bodies.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Standard & Audit Committee comments on the performance of the     
Counter Fraud & Investigation Department.

1.2 The Standard & Audit Committee agrees to the edited Work Plan for 
      2019/20.

2. Introduction & Background

2.1 Thurrock Council changed its approach to tackling fraud and economic crime 
in 2014, receiving support from the government to restructure its service, 
implementing specialist disciplines including Digital Forensics, Cyber Crime 
Unit, advanced Intelligence Analytics and a proactive operational capability.

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



2.2 The function has not only helped Thurrock detect £11m in those 5-years but 
also supported another 44 public authorities deal with the most serious and 
organised crime.  In 2018 the team was recognised by the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government for its success in the national ‘Counter 
Fraud Fund Programme’ with its work detecting £26.2m of the entire £100m 
detected by the other 58 local authorities in England & Wales.

2.3 Due to the success of the service in tackling serious and organised crime 
affecting local government across the country it received government support 
to launch the ‘National Investigation Service.’ Known as ‘NATIS’ this part of the 
council works hand-in-hand with the police regional organised crime units to 
tackle serious & organised economic crime including cyber-crime.

3. Performance

3.1 CFID has continued to be the resource dealing with referrals for fraud and 
economic crime 
[...]
ngements that the Authority has in place to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; and 

 Undertaking any other work specified by the regulator. 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises this work and is appended to this report. The 
content of this letter has been largely reported to this committee in July 2019 as part 
of the Audit Results Report which confirmed:

 The Council received an unmodified audit opinion on the 2018/19 Financial 
Statements

 The Council received an unmodified value for money conclusion.

 The Annual Governance Statement was consistent with external audit’s 
knowledge of the Council

The Annual Audit Letter summarises these conclusions alongside the wider areas of 
work completed at the Council.

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of our 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their findings. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The main message is the auditors issued an unmodified audit opinion on the 
2018/19 financial statements and an unmodified value for money conclusion.

2.2 The findings from the financial statement audit in relation to the significant 
risk areas identified in the audit plan are set out in the appendix. The Council 
positively addressed these risks as noted in the report and these were 
considered by the Committee in July 2019 as part of the Audit Results 
Report.

2.3 The financial statements produced were to a high standard and were 
supported by relevant supporting records. Officers worked hard to support the 
audit process and resolve queries quickly and effectively. External audit have 
identified some reclassification of balances between categories which have 
been amended where they are material. They have also taken a view on the 
categorisation and fair values of financial instruments which the Council has 
amended. There is no change to the useable reserves of the Council a
[...]
l Audit Charter 2019
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Charter 2019

	8 Counter Fraud and Investigation - Q1 Update
	Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud and Investigation - Q1 Update

	9 Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - The Annual Audit Letter

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 12 
September 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), David Potter (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins, Oliver Gerrish, Barry Johnson and Jane Pothecary

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Lisa Clampin, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director, Fraud and Investigation
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standard and Audit Committee held on the 18 July 2019 
were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Gerrish asked for an update on the recruitment of the Co-Opted 
seats to the committee. Sean Clark stated that a job description had now 
been approved and democratic services were corresponding with HR 
Recruitment Team and had hoped to have a person in place for the 
December committee.

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

15. Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report 2018/19 

Lee Henley, Strategic Lead Information Management, presented the report 
that set out the Council’s complaints statistics for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2019. With the number of complaints received for the reporting period 
was 1483 and compared to the same period last year had represented a 
reduction in the number of complaints received. During this reporting period 
43% of the complaints had been upheld which had been a slight increase 
compared with the same period last year.  Lee Henley directed Members to 
Appendix 1 of the report which detailed the Top Ten Complaint Themes.



Councillor Pothecary asked when an update would be available on the 
Housing – Complaint Dashboard 2018-19, Focus on Fire Safety and Estate 
improvement within areas of the 15 Tower Blocks. Lee Henley stated he 
would refer back, establish this information and would feedback to Members.

Councillor Collins questioned whether the Housing Repairs shown on the Top 
Ten Complaint Themes had been due to the refurbishment work being 
undertaken in Corringham. Lee Henley referred Councillor Collins to the 
further analyse in the report but stated the figures were based on themes 
rather than individual wards. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standard and Audit Committee noted the statistics and 
performance for the reporting period.

16. Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor, stated that Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 
had been discussed at the Standards and Audit Committee on the 14 March 
2019 and stated this was a progress report that covered work undertaken 
since the start of the plan year. Members were referred to the four levels of 
assurance opinions and how these were categorised and referenced in the 
Appendix to the report. Gary Clifford referred Members to the table displaying 
the final, in draft and work in progress reports, explained the work and other 
issues for which no reports would be generated and changes to the Annual 
Plan. In particular, he anticipated that a significant impact would be made on 
resources due to the additional work undertaken on the troubled family’s 
programme. 

Councillor Pothecary questioned how the deadlines and timeframes worked 
for the Air Quality Officers Task Group. Gary Clifford stated timeframes were 
agreed with management but would depend on the level of the 
recommendation and when it could realistically be implemented.

RESOLVED

That the Standard and Audit Committee considered reports issued and 
the work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2019/20 
audit plan.

17. Internal Audit Charter 2019 

Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Internal Audit Charter 
which was the formal document that defined the internal audit services 
purpose, authority and responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter established 
internal audit’s position within the council.

The Chair, Councillor Rice, signed the Charter on behalf of the Standard and 
Audit Committee.



RESOLVED

That the Standards and Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit 
Charter 2019 and the Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee 
singed the Charter on behalf of the Committee.

18. Counter Fraud and Investigation - Q1 Update 

David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Fraud and Investigation, presented the 
report that outlined the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Department over the last quarter for Thurrock Council as a whole as well as 
the work the team had delivered nationally for other public bodies. Members 
were referenced to the performance figures for Quarter 1 of 2019/20 in 
particular to the five social housing properties that had been recovered and to 
the new e-Learning Package for Countering Fraud, Bribery, Corruption and 
Money Laundering which would be rolled out in September 2019.

Councillor Collins asked what the recovery of the five social housing 
properties meant. David Kleinberg stated that this covered the investigation 
work that had taken place, the gathering of evidence, the team working with 
the housing department and putting that property back into circulation. 

Councillor Collins questioned what Act this would fall under. David Kleinberg 
stated this would be covered by the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 
2013. Councillor Collins asked whether the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 
would be used. David Kleinberg stated that although effective the process 
was very time consuming and the recovery was difficult.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Standards and Audit Committee commented on the 
performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Department.

2. That the Standards and Audit Committee agreed to the edited 
Work Plan for 2019/20.

19. Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT, reported on the Thurrock Annual Audit 
Letter 2018/19 and highlighted the responsibilities of the external auditors. 
With the Letter summarising the work and conclusions alongside the wider 
areas of work completed. Members were referred to the Appendix report. 
Sean Clark stated that the content of the Letter had been largely reported on 
at the July 2019 Standard and Audit Committee as part of the Audit Results 
Report which confirmed:

• The Council received an unmodified audit opinion on the 2018/19 
financial statements.

• The Council received an unmodified value for money conclusion.



• The Annual Government Statement was consistent with external 
audit’s knowledge of the Council.

Sean Clark stated that work had been undertaken with the External Auditors 
and a modified version of Accounts and Value for Money Statement had been 
produced. Members were informed that the funds in reserve had not changed.

Lisa Clampin, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO), stated the Letter had summarised the 
key issues arising from the work that had been undertaken in respect of the 
year ended 31 March 2019 and took Members through the Financial 
Statements, Final Materiality, the four Material Misstatements and Unadjusted 
Audit Differences stated in the report. Members were informed that the Audit 
Certificate could not be issued until they had completed the review of the 
Whole of Government Accounts return.

Lisa Clampin recognised the efforts of both sides and was grateful to the 
Finance Team for their support through the process and that a de-brief 
session between both parties would be organised.

Councillor Rice queried the Pension Liability Valuation with the liability that 
this could increase by £5 million. Lisa Clampin stated that this money had 
already been accounted for and Sean Clark stating that there was some 
uncertainty if it would be £4.7 as this figure had been based on assumptions.

Councillor Rice questioned whether an explanation should be added to the 
report that was available on the website. Sean Clark agreed to take that away 
as an action point.

Councillor Johnson questioned why the 12 unadjusted audit differences had 
been mentioned when the Council had already agreed not to adjust. Lisa 
Clampin responded by stating that the report had to report everything to 
highlight those issues adjusted and that some of those 12 unadjustments had 
been quite high. Under regulations these findings had to be reported but the 
external auditors had concurred with the views of the Council to not amend 
the accounts.

Councillor Collins questioned when the dead line would be for the certificate 
to be issued and what would happen if this was not met. Sean Clark stated 
that the 31 July had been set by Government and there would be no 
significant consequences for not meeting this and explained that Thurrock 
Council would not be the only Council in this position as many Councils had a 
changes of auditors that impacted on meeting this deadline.

Councillor Pothecary asked for clarification from the External Auditor 
regarding the materiality level of £6.3 million and that the Council had no 
obligation to adjust them. Lisa Clampin stated that this figure had been based 
on materiality levels but stated that Thurrock would be out by £1.9 million for 
the financial year 2018/19.



Councillor Pothecary questioned the misstatements and the additional fees 
incurred and asked what measures would be in place going forward. Lisa 
Clampin stated that this would form part of the de-brief with the Finance Team 
and could have been due to the different opinions of auditors and different 
approaches but lessons would be learned where applicable.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the comments of 
our external auditors as set out in the attached report and noted their 
findings.

20. Work Programme 

Members discussed the Standards and Audit Committee work programme.

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

